

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE COURT OF APPEALS

TAXPAYERS FOR MICHIGAN
CONSTITUTIONAL GOVERNMENT,
STEVE DUCHANE, RANDALL BLUM,
and SARA KANDEL,

Plaintiffs,

Court of Appeals No. 334663

v

STATE OF MICHIGAN, DEPARTMENT
OF TECHNOLOGY, MANAGEMENT
AND BUDGET, OFFICE OF THE
AUDITOR GENERAL, GOVERNOR OF
THE STATE OF MICHIGAN, and
DIRECTOR OF THE DEPARTMENT OF
TECHNOLOGY, MANAGEMENT AND
BUDGET,

Defendants.

SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Dana Nessel
Attorney General

Fadwa A. Hammoud (P74185)
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record

David W. Thompson (P75356)
Matthew B. Hodges (P72193)
Brian K. McLaughlin (P74958)
Assistant Attorneys General
Attorneys for Defendants
Revenue and Tax Division
P.O. Box 30754, Lansing, MI 48909
(517) 335-7584

Dated: December 21, 2021

RECEIVED by MCOA 12/21/2021 4:44:42 PM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Index of Authorities	iii
Statement of Jurisdiction	viii
Counter-Statement of Questions Presented	ix
Introduction	1
Counter-Statement of Facts and Proceedings	3
Standard of Review	7
Argument	8
I. PSAs are “authorities” within the meaning of § 30 of the Headlee Amendment.	8
II. PSAs organized by school districts, ISDs, and community colleges are “authorities created by other units of local government,” for which reason they are local units of government for purposes of Headlee, § 30.....	11
A. PSAs authorized by school districts are local units of government because school districts are “political subdivisions of the state,” and PSAs are authorities created by school districts.	12
B. PSAs authorized by ISDs and community colleges are also local units of government because these authorizers bear the distinctive characteristics of political subdivisions of the state.	13
1. ISDs and community colleges must operate within a limited geographic region.	13
2. ISDs and community colleges have political powers similar to—in some ways greater than—traditional schools.	16
3. ISDs and community colleges are accountable to local electorates.	17
4. ISDs and community colleges are also subject to indirect accountability, which is a trait they share with authorities that existed at the time of Headlee’s ratification.	18

C. *Jackson* is irrelevant to the question whether the subject PSAs are creations of political subdivisions of the state and/or they perform a service for the authorizing local units, the State’s spending for which constitutes § 30 spending to locals. 20

III. PSAs deliver local education services, which is why spending to their authorizers is § 30 spending. 23

IV. Plaintiffs have not identified which state department is failing to perform which specific duties. Further, the Governor is not subject to mandamus. Finally, the State Budget Office has prepared reports for FY 2021 and FY 2022 that are responsive to the statutory reporting requirements. 25

Conclusion and Relief Requested 27

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
 Cases	
<i>Born v Dillman</i> , 264 Mich 440 (1933)	27
<i>Council of Organizations & Others for Educ About Parochial v Governor</i> , 455 Mich 557 (1997)	4, 5
<i>Durant v State Dep't of Ed</i> , 238 Mich App 185 (1999)	9
<i>Germaine v Governor</i> , 176 Mich 585 (1913)	27
<i>Jackson v New Ctr Cmty Mental Health Servs</i> , 158 Mich App 25 (1987)	21, 22
<i>Maiden v Rozwood</i> , 461 Mich 109 (1999)	7
<i>Musselman v Governor</i> , 200 Mich App 656 (1993)	27
<i>Sutherland v Governor</i> , 29 Mich 320 (1874)	27
<i>Taxpayers for Mich Constitutional Gov't v Michgian</i> , ___ Mich ___ (2021), 2021 WL 3179659	passim
<i>Traverse City Sch Dist v Att'y Gen</i> , 384 Mich 390 (1971)	24
 Statutes	
MCL 18.445(J)	18
MCL 45.1	14
MCL 121.6	18, 20
MCL 123.302	19
MCL 123.673	20

MCL 123.955.....	19
MCL 124.282(2)	15
MCL 124.284(1)–(2)	11
MCL 124.284(2)(f).....	11
MCL 124.284d.....	25
MCL 124.355.....	19
MCL 124.410(1)(d)	19
MCL 124.502(e).....	25
MCL 124.507(1)	10
MCL 124.507(1).	24
MCL 124.507(2)	11
MCL 124.535.....	25
MCL 259.801.....	19
MCL 259.802.....	19
MCL 259.807.....	19
MCL 331.1.....	19
MCL 331.2.....	19
MCL 331.5(1)	19
MCL 380.11a(1)	9
MCL 380.71–380.87.....	9
MCL 380.101–380.155.....	9
MCL 380.171–380.187.....	9
MCL 380.201–380.260.....	9
MCL 380.301–380.362.....	9

MCL 380.411a.....	6
MCL 380.501(1)	3
MCL 380.502.....	5
MCL 380.502(1)–(2)	24
MCL 380.502(2)	5, 15, 22
MCL 380.502(5)	18
MCL 380.503(11).....	4, 22
MCL 380.503(8)	4, 22
MCL 380.503a	9
MCL 380.504(2)	3
MCL 380.504(3)	5, 15, 23
MCL 380.504a(b).....	8
MCL 380.504a(c)–(g).....	8
MCL 380.504a(f)	4
MCL 380.505(1)–(2)	4
MCL 380.507(1)(d)	24
MCL 380.601a	5, 16
MCL 380.601a(1)(a)	5, 16
MCL 380.601a(1)(b)	16
MCL 380.601a(1)(d)	5, 16
MCL 380.601a(1)(e)	6, 16
MCL 380.601a(2).....	6, 16
MCL 380.604.....	5, 16
MCL 380.612(1)	6, 17

MCL 380.614(1)	6, 17
MCL 380.614(5)(a)–(b).....	6, 17
MCL 380.615.....	6, 17
MCL 380.625.....	5, 16
MCL 380.626(1)	5, 13
MCL 380.862a.....	9
MCL 380.1202a.....	10
MCL 380.1203.....	10
MCL 380.1204.....	10
MCL 380.1278.....	4
MCL 388.1606(4).....	3, 4, 8
MCL 388.1619.....	10
MCL 388.1620(6).....	3, 4, 8
MCL 388.1705.....	15, 23
MCL 388.1705c	15, 23
MCL 389.14.....	6
MCL 389.14(1)	18
MCL 389.15.....	5, 14
MCL 389.31(1)	5, 14
MCL 389.34(1)	6, 18
MCL 389.51.....	5, 14
MCL 389.54(1)	6, 18
MCL 389.71.....	17
MCL 389.103(1)	6, 16

MCL 389.122(a)–(b) 6, 16

MCL 389.127(1)–(2) 6, 16

MCL 389.151 17

MCL 389.152 17

MCL 600.308a(1) viii

MCL 691.1407 4, 22

Rules

MCR 2.116(C)(10) 2, 7

MCR 7.206(E)(3)(b) 2

Constitutional Provisions

Const 1963, art 8, § 2 8, 24

Const 1963, art 8, § 3 18

Const 1963, art 9, § 11 4

Const 1963, art 9, § 30 viii

Const 1963, art 9, § 32 viii

Const 1963, art 9, § 33 12

Const 1963, art 11, § 1 4, 22
